GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF SKILL DEVELOPMENT AND ENTREPRENEURSHIP

RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2854
TO BE ANSWERED ON 22.12.2021

REQUIREMENT OF SKILLED MANPOWER

2854. LT.GEN. (DR.) D. P. VATS (RETD.):
SHRI HARNATH SINGH YADAYV:
SHRI VIJAY PAL SINGH TOMAR:

Will the Minister of SKILL DEVELOPMENT AND ENTREPRENEURSHIP be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that as per study conducted by National Skill Development Corporation (NSDC) incremental requirement of skilled manpower in 21 high growth sectors, including manufacturing sector by the year 2022 is 3470 lakh;

(b) if so, the details thereof; and
(© the steps taken by Government in this regard?

ANSWER
MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF
SKILL DEVELOPMENT AND ENTREPRENEURSHIP
(SHRI RAJEEY CHANDRASEKHAR)

(@) Yes, Sir. National Skill Development Corporation (NSDC) had engaged a consulting firm to conduct a study on sector-wise incremental requirement of skilled manpower in 2016. The study covered 24 sectors and analyzed the sector-wise human resource requirements with 2013 as a baseline. The estimated manpower requirement was projected as 614.28 miillion for 2022.

(b) Above reply (a) may be referred to.

(© In order to address the incremental manpower requirement and to empower youth with adequate skills, Skill India Mission was launched in 2015. Under Skill India Mission, the Government through 20 Central Ministries/Departments is implementing various skill development schemes across the country.

Major skill development training schemes/programmes, being implemented by Ministry of Skill Development and Entrepreneurship, are Pradhan Mantri Kaushal Vikas Yojana (PMKVYY), Jan Shikshan Sansthan (JSS), National Apprenticeship Promotion Scheme (NAPS) and Craftsmen Training Scheme (CTS). Till now, the scheme-wise candidates trained are given below:

(In lakh)
[ Scheme Candidate enrclled / trained
[Pradhan Mantri Kaushal Vikas Yojana (PMKVYY ) since 2015 132.54
[National Apprenticeship Promotion Scheme (NAPS) since 2015 13.46
Jan Shikshan Sansthan (JSS) since 2018 10.62
Craftsmen Training Scheme (CTS) since 2015 75.39
Total 232.01
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